

No. 15-791

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY AND
ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

MERILYN COOK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEVIN T. VAN WART, P.C.
BRADLEY WEIDENHAMMER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
clandau@kirkland.com

May 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs' Efforts To Deny The Direct And Acknowledged Conflict Are Unavailing.	1
II. Plaintiffs' Efforts To Defend The Decision Below Are Unavailing.....	4
III.Plaintiffs' Efforts To Establish A Vehicle Problem Are Unavailing.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	11
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	8
<i>Cook v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (D. Colo. 2003).....	11
<i>Corcoran v. New York Power Auth.</i> , 202 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Cotroneo v. Shaw Env’t & Infrastructure, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2011)	1, 3
<i>Dumontier v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , 543 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2008)	1, 4
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Golden v. CH2M Hill Hanford Grp., Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2008)	1, 4
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008)	1, 4
<i>In re TMI Litig. Cases Consol. II (TMI II)</i> , 940 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1991)	6
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	11
<i>Nieman v. NLO, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1546 (6th Cir. 1997)	6, 9
<i>O’Conner v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 1994)	6

<i>Pennsylvania v. General Public Utils. Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Rainer v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	8
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	11
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh)	5, 7, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2014(q).....	2, 6
Other Authorities	
S. Rep. No. 89-1605 (1966).....	7
